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UC-CONTROL Valores esperados *1 como acetoacetato de lítio *2 c/μL=células/μL

Parâmetros de análise UC-CONTROL -L UC-CONTROL -H

Urobilinogénio (URO) normal

Sangue (Hemoglobina) (BLD)

Bilirrubina (BIL)

Corpos Cetónicos*1 (KET)

Glucose (GLU)

Proteína (PRO)

pH (pH)

Nitrito (NIT)
Leucócitos (LEU)

Creatinina (CRE)

Albumina (ALB)

Gravidade 
específica

-

-

-

-

5,0 - 6,0

-

-

10 - 50 mg/dL

10 mg/L

(0,1 - 0,5 g/L)

(0,01 g/L)

1,003 - 1,017

1+ - 4+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 4+

7,0 - 9,0

+

2+ - 3+

100 - 300 mg/dL

150 - over mg/L

(1,0 - 3,0 g/L)

(75 - 500 c/μL*2)

(2,0 - 12,0 mg/dL)

(0,06 - 0,75 mg/dL)

(10 - 80 mg/dL)

(100 - 500 mg/dL)

(30 - 1000 mg/dL)

(34 - 202 μmol/L)

(0,93 - 7,4 mmol/L)

(5,6 - 28 mmol/L)

(0,3 - 10 g/L)

(0,15 - over g/L)

1,018 - 1,032UC-3500

UC-1000 1,000 - 1,025 1,010 - 1,030
(S.G)

UC-3500

UC-1000

-

( - 0,5 mg/dL)( - 8,6 μmol/L)

1+ - 3+ (0,5 - 2,0 mg/dL) (8,6 - 34 μmol/L)

- - 1+ - - 3+ ( - 2,0 mg/dL) ( - 34 μmol/L)

UC-CONTROL
TM

Identificação do reagente de DIV
UC-CONTROLTM

Utilização prevista
Apenas para diagnóstico in-vitro
O UC-CONTROL é utilizado para controlar a qualidade do aparelho de análise química da urina 
Sysmex (UC-3500 e UC-1000).

Princípios do método de exame
1. O UC-CONTROL é um líquido de controlo composto por UC-CONTROL -L e UC-CONTROL -H.
2. O UC-CONTROL abrange os parâmetros de análise indicados em seguida. O UC-CONTROL 

contém os ingredientes correspondentes aos parâmetros de análise. Para detalhes sobre os 
princípios de medição dos parâmetros de análise, consulte as Instruções de Utilização do 
aparelho de análise e o folheto informativo da tira de teste para análise da urina.

Parâmetros da análise: Urobilinogénio (URO), Sangue (Hemoglobina) (BLD), Bilirrubina (BIL), 
Corpos Cetónicos (KET), Glucose (GLU), Proteína (PRO), pH, Nitrito (NIT), Leucócitos (LEU), 
Creatinina (CRE), Albumina (ALB), Gravidade específica (S.G).

Composição
Urina humana 10-60 %; Mistura de: 5-cloro-2-metil-2H-isotiazole-3-ona e 2-metil-2H-isotiazole- 
3-ona (3:1) <0,01 %; Acetona <5 %
NOTA: O UC-CONTROL é preparado a partir de urina humana. Este material de controlo contém 
substâncias químicas e bioquímicas, assim como outros constituintes de origem humana.

Advertências e precauções
1. Todos os materiais de origem humana utilizados no fabrico do UC-CONTROL foram não 

reativos aos antigénios de Hepatite B (HBsAg) e HIV-1 Ag, e foram negativos aos testes de 
anticorpos a HIV (HIV-1/HIV-2) e Hepatite C (HCV), quando testados numa base de dador 
único através dos métodos aceites pela Administração Federal de Alimentos e 
Medicamentos dos EUA. Como nenhum método de teste conhecido pode assegurar uma 
ausência total de patogénicos humanos, o UC-CONTROL deve ser manuseado com as 
devidas precauções.

2. Use sempre uma bata, luvas e óculos de proteção quando trabalhar com o UC-CONTROL.
3. Siga as advertências e precauções de manuseamento descritas no recipiente do produto, 

embalagem, folheto informativo ou nas Instruções de Utilização do aparelho de análise e 
utilize o produto de forma correta. A fiabilidade dos valores das análises não pode ser 
garantida se o produto for utilizado com outra finalidade que não a prescrita.

4. O produto não deve ser utilizado depois de expirar o prazo de validade. Se o produto não for 
devidamente guardado, poderá não proporcionar um desempenho adequado, mesmo que o 
prazo de validade ainda não tenha expirado.

5. Não utilize o UC-CONTROL se observar contaminação bacteriana.
6. Não dilua o UC-CONTROL nem adicione materiais estranhos ao produto. Isso pode afetar os 

resultados da medição.
7. Não congele o UC-CONTROL. Não utilize um produto que suspeite ter sido congelado.
8. Não reabasteça o UC-CONTROL nem misture o líquido restante após utilização com produto 

novo.
9. Não transfira para nem guarde o produto em outros recipientes (como, tubos de ensaio) pois 

se o fizer a estabilidade não é garantida.
10. Quando o recipiente do produto é submetido a um choque ou força fortes, o recipiente 

poderá ficar danificado.
11. Não reutilize o recipiente após uso mas elimine-o de imediato.
12. Não deixe o UC-CONTROL com a tampa aberta. Isso pode afetar os resultados da medição.
13. Uma vez imersa a tira de teste, o UC-CONTROL não pode ser utilizado mais nenhuma vez para 

o controlo de qualidade do Analisador Químico de Urina Totalmente Automatizado (UC-3500).
14. Para efetuar medições do UC-CONTROL, utilize o aparelho de análise, reagentes e tiras de 

teste adequados. Para detalhes sobre os reagentes e tiras de teste necessários, consulte as 
Instruções de Utilização do aparelho de análise.

15. Antes de usar, ler atentamente a Ficha De Segurança.
Atenção
H317 Pode provocar uma reacção alérgica cutânea.
P261 Evitar respirar as aerossóis.
P280 Usar luvas de protecção/vestuário de protecção/protecção ocular/

protecção facial.
P333+P313 Em caso de irritação ou erupção cutânea: consulte um médico.
P362+P364 Retirar a roupa contaminada e lavá-la antes de a voltar a usar.
P501 Eliminar o conteúdo/recipiente de acordo com a legislação local e nacional.

Procedimento de teste
1. Retire o UC-CONTROL do frigorífico e aguarde até que regresse à temperatura ambiente 

antes de o utilizar.
2. Agite invertendo com cuidado para evitar que o líquido forme bolhas.
3. Os passos indicados a seguir dependem do tipo do aparelho de análise. Efetue as medições 

de acordo com as instruções aplicáveis. Imediatamente depois de concluídas as medições, 
coloque a tampa no frasco e aperte-a bem, de seguida coloque o frasco de UC-CONTROL na 
embalagem e volte a colocar no frigorífico.

PT UC-3500:

1) Abra o frasco. Retire toda a espuma da superfície do líquido com um conta-gotas ou outra 
ferramenta antes de efetuar as medições.

2) O UC-CONTROL pode ser colocado diretamente numa rack de amostras. Consulte a 
descrição detalhada do procedimento de análise de controlo da qualidade nas Instruções 
de Utilização do aparelho de análise e meça o UC-CONTROL depois de alterar o modo para 
a série de análise de controlo (Série C.).

UC-1000:

1) Abra o frasco. Consulte o folheto informativo da tira de teste para análise da urina e imerja a tira de 
teste no UC-CONTROL ou retire a quantidade necessária de líquido com um conta-gotas ou outra 
ferramenta e, em seguida, coloque-o rapidamente por ordem nas almofadas da tira de teste. Não 
reutilize o conta-gotas após a utilização, elimine-o imediatamente.

2) Consulte a descrição detalhada do procedimento de análise de controlo da qualidade nas 
Instruções de Utilização do aparelho de análise e meça o UC-CONTROL depois de alterar o 
modo para a série de análise de controlo (Série C.).

Conservação e prazo de validade do produto não aberto
1. Guarde o UC-CONTROL não aberto a uma temperatura de 2-8 ºC e evite a exposição à luz solar.
2. O prazo de validade do produto não aberto está impresso na embalagem e nas etiquetas.

Conservação e prazo de validade após a primeira abertura
Quando medido no Analisador Químico de Urina Totalmente Automatizado (UC-3500), o UC-CONTROL 
pode ser utilizado durante 30 dias após a abertura. Quando medido no Analisador Químico de Urina 
Semiautomatizado (UC-1000), o UC-CONTROL pode ser utilizado durante 7 dias após a abertura ou 5 
imersões da tira de teste, conforme o que ocorrer primeiro. Quando retirar a quantidade necessária de 
líquido com um conta-gotas sem imergir a tira de teste, o UC-CONTROL pode ser utilizado até 30 dias 
após a data de abertura. Depois de abrir o UC-CONTROL, guarde-o, a uma temperatura entre 2-8 ºC, na 
embalagem, para evitar a exposição à luz solar.

Interpretação dos resultados
1. O UC-CONTROL mede a hemoglobina, como controlo da qualidade do sangue. Embora em 

raros casos, o resultado do sangue pode ser considerado como eritrócitos (RBC) indicando a 
contagem RBC, e necessita de voltar a ser medido.

2. O parâmetro de bilirrubina do UC-CONTROL -H apresenta-se com uma cor diferente 
daquela de uma amostra de urina humana analisada e, por isso, o sinalizador de sinais de cor 
anormais será apresentado com o resultado da análise.

Características do desempenho
Quando calibrado corretamente, as medições na série de análise de controlo (Série C.) do 
aparelho de análise, os resultados devem estar dentro dos limites especificados na tabela de 
Valores esperados do UC-CONTROL impressa neste folheto informativo.

Limitações do procedimento de teste
1. O UC-CONTROL destina-se a ser utilizado para monitorizar os parâmetros de análise 

indicados na tabela de Valores esperados e apenas com o instrumento adequado. Não o 
utilize para controlo de outros instrumentos ou de outras tiras de teste.

2. Quando o UC-CONTROL é medido de outro modo que não na série de análise de controlo 
(Série C.) do instrumento, ou se as definições do instrumento forem alteradas, os resultados 
da medição poderão diferir dos valores esperados.

3. O UC-CONTROL não deve ser utilizado como a urina padrão.

Eliminação
Os métodos de eliminação devem estar em conformidade com os requisitos da legislação local aplicável.

Fabricante
 
1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Japan

Produtor em base OEM:
Cliniqa Corporation
495 Enterprise Street San Marcos, CA 92078 USA

Representantes autorizados
Europa, Médio Oriente e África:

Bornbarch 1, 22848 Norderstedt, Germany
Ásia-Pacífico:

9 Tampines Grande #06-18, Singapore 528735

Informação do produto
UC-CONTROL (UCC-900A):
UC-CONTROL -H 10 mL × 3
UC-CONTROL -L 10 mL × 3

Data de emissão ou de revisão
04/2019

Parámetros de análisis UC-CONTROL -L UC-CONTROL -H

Urobilinógeno (URO) normal

Sangre (Hemoglobina) (BLD)

Bilirrubina (BIL)

Cetonas*1 (KET)

Glucosa (GLU)

Proteína (PRO)

pH (pH)

Nitrito (NIT)
Leucocitos (LEU)

Creatinina (CRE)

Albúmina (ALB)

Gravedad 
específica

-

-

-

-

5,0 - 6,0

-

-

10 - 50 mg/dL

10 mg/L

(0,1 - 0,5 g/L)

(0,01 g/L)

1,003 - 1,017

1+ - 4+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 4+

7,0 - 9,0

+

2+ - 3+

100 - 300 mg/dL

150 - over mg/L

(1,0 - 3,0 g/L)

(75 - 500 c/μL*2)

(2,0 - 12,0 mg/dL)

(0,06 - 0,75 mg/dL)

(10 - 80 mg/dL)

(100 - 500 mg/dL)

(30 - 1000 mg/dL)

(34 - 202 μmol/L)

(0,93 - 7,4 mmol/L)

(5,6 - 28 mmol/L)

(0,3 - 10 g/L)

(0,15 - over g/L)

1,018 - 1,032
(S.G)

UC-3500

UC-1000 1,000 - 1,025 1,010 - 1,030

UC-3500

UC-1000

Valores esperados del UC-CONTROL *1 como acetoacetato de litio *2 c/μL=células/μL

1+ - 3+ (0,5 - 2,0 mg/dL) (8,6 - 34 μmol/L)

- - 3+ ( - 2,0 mg/dL) ( - 34 μmol/L)( - 0,5 mg/dL) ( - 8,6 μmol/L)

-

- - 1+

UC-CONTROL
TM

Identificación del reactivo de DIV
UC-CONTROLTM

Utilización prevista
Solo para diagnóstico in vitro
El UC-CONTROL se utiliza para el control de calidad del analizador químico de orina de Sysmex 
(UC-3500 y UC-1000).

Principios del método de análisis
1. El UC-CONTROL es un control líquido compuesto de UC-CONTROL -L y UC-CONTROL -H.
2. El UC-CONTROL cubre los siguientes parámetros de análisis. El UC-CONTROL contiene los 

componentes correspondientes a los parámetros de análisis. Para obtener información sobre 
los principios de medición de los parámetros de análisis, consulte las instrucciones de uso 
del analizador y el folleto de la tira reactiva de orina.

Parámetros de análisis: Urobilinógeno (URO), Sangre (Hemoglobina) (BLD), Bilirrubina (BIL), 
Cetonas (KET), Glucosa (GLU), Proteína (PRO), pH, Nitrito (NIT), Leucocitos (LEU), Creatinina 
(CRE), Albúmina (ALB), Gravedad específica (S.G).

Componentes
Orina humana 10-60 %; Mezcla de: 5-cloro-2-metil-2H-isotiazol-3-ona; 2-metil-2H-isotiazol- 
3-ona (3:1) <0,01 %; Acetona <5 %
NOTA: El UC-CONTROL está elaborado a base de orina humana. Este material de control 
también contiene sustancias químicas y bioquímicas, así como constituyentes de origen humano.

Advertencias y precauciones
1. Todo el material de origen humano utilizado para fabricar el UC-CONTROL se mostró no 

reactivo a antígenos de Hepatitis B (HBsAg) y HIV-1 Ag, dio negativo en ensayos de 
anticuerpos de HIV (HIV-1/HIV-2) y Hepatitis C (HCV), en pruebas realizadas en base a de 
donante único según los métodos aprobados de la Administración de alimentos y fármacos de 
EE. UU. Debido a que ningún método de ensayo conocido puede garantizar la ausencia total 
de patógenos humanos, el UC-CONTROL debe manejarse con las precauciones pertinentes.

2. Utilice siempre bata, guantes y gafas de protección cuando manipule el UC-CONTROL.
3. Respete las advertencias y precauciones de manipulación descritas en el recipiente del 

producto, en la caja de embalaje, en el folleto o en las instrucciones de uso del analizador 
para utilizar el producto correctamente. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los valores 
de los análisis si no se utiliza el producto en conformidad con el uso previsto prescrito.

4. No se puede utilizar el producto una vez cumplida su fecha de caducidad. Un producto mal 
almacenado podría perder sus características de realización aunque no se haya cumplido la 
fecha de caducidad.

5. No utilice el UC-CONTROL si está contaminado con bacterias.
6. No diluya el UC-CONTROL ni añada materiales externos al producto. Esto podría afectar a 

los resultados de medición.
7. No congele el UC-CONTROL. No utilice un producto si sospecha que se ha congelado.
8. No rellene el UC-CONTROL ni lo mezcle con el líquido residual tras usarlo con el nuevo producto.
9. No transfiera o almacene el producto en otros contenedores (por ejemplo, tubos de ensayo), 

de lo contrario no se garantiza su estabilidad.
10. Si el contenedor del producto recibe un golpe fuerte o se le aplica una presión excesiva, 

puede que este se dañe.
11. No reutilice el contenedor tras su uso, deséchelo inmediatamente.
12. Tape siempre el UC-CONTROL. Esto podría afectar a los resultados de medición.
13. Una vez sumergida la tira de prueba, el UC-CONTROL ya no podrá utilizarse para control de 

calidad del analizador de tiras reactivas de orina totalmente automatizado (UC-3500).
14. Para realizar las mediciones del UC-CONTROL, utilice el analizador, las tiras reactivas y los 

reactivos específicos. Para obtener información sobre los reactivos y las tiras de prueba 
necesarios, consulte las instrucciones de uso del analizador.

15. Antes de usar, lea atentamente la Ficha de Datos de Seguridad.
Atención
H317 Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel.
P261 Evitar respirar el aerosol.
P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección.
P333+P313 En caso de irritación o erupción cutánea: Consultar a un médico.
P362+P364 Quitar las prendas contaminadas y lavarlas antes de volver a usarlas.
P501 Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente conforme a la reglamentación local y nacional.

Procedimiento de análisis
1. Retire el UC-CONTROL del frigorífico y déjelo que vuelva a temperatura ambiente antes de 

la calibración.
2. Mézclelo girándolo suavemente para que no se formen burbujas.
3. Los pasos siguientes dependerán de cada tipo de analizador. Lleve a cabo las mediciones de 

acuerdo con las instrucciones aplicables. Inmediatamente después de las mediciones, 
coloque el tapón en la botella y apriételo y, a continuación, introduzca la botella del 
UC-CONTROL en la caja de embalaje y vuelva a ponerla en el frigorífico.

UC-3500:

1) Abra la botella. Quite la espuma de la superficie con un gotero o con otro equipo antes de las 
mediciones.

2) El UC-CONTROL se puede colocar directamente en un rack de muestra. Consulte las 
descripciones detalladas sobre el procedimiento de análisis de control de calidad en las 
instrucciones de uso del analizador y mida el UC-CONTROL tras cambiar el modo a la 
serie de análisis de control (C. Series).

UC-1000:

1) Abra la botella. Consulte el folleto de la tira de prueba de orina y sumerja la tira de prueba en 
el UC-CONTROL o aspire la cantidad necesaria de líquido con un cuentagotas u otro 
utensilio, y dispénselo rápidamente y por orden desde la almohadilla situada en el extremo 
de la tira reactiva. No reutilice el cuentagotas tras su uso; deséchelo inmediatamente.

2) Consulte las descripciones detalladas sobre el procedimiento de análisis de control de 
calidad en las instrucciones de uso del analizador y mida el UC-CONTROL tras cambiar el 
modo a la serie de análisis de control (C. Series).

Conservación y caducidad del producto sin abrir
1. Almacene el UC-CONTROL sin abrir a 2-8 ºC y evite exponerlo a la luz del sol.
2. La fecha de caducidad del producto sin abrir está impreso en la caja y en las etiquetas.

Almacenamiento y vida útil después de abrir el producto por primera vez
Cuando se realicen mediciones en el analizador de tiras reactivas de orina totalmente 
automatizado (UC-3500), el UC-CONTROL podrá utilizarse durante 30 días tras su apertura. 
Cuando se realicen mediciones en el analizador de la química de la orina semiautomatizado 
(UC-1000), el UC-CONTROL podrá utilizarse bien durante 7 días tras su apertura o bien para 5 
inmersiones de tira de prueba, lo que se produzca en primer lugar. Si aspira la cantidad necesaria 
de líquido con un cuentagotas sin sumergir la tira de prueba, el UC-CONTROL puede utilizarse 
durante 30 días, una vez abierto. Una vez abierto el UC-CONTROL, guárdelo a 2-8 ºC en la caja 
de embalaje para evitar la exposición a la luz solar.

Interpretación de los resultados
1. UC-CONTROL mide la hemoglobina como control de calidad para la sangre. Salvo en casos 

excepcionales, el resultado de la sangre se podría evaluar como glóbulos rojos (RBC) 
indicando el recuento de RBC, y se tiene que volver a medir.

2. El parámetro de bilirrubina del UC-CONTROL -H presenta un color diferente al de la muestra 
de orina humana analizada, por lo tanto, la marca del color anormal se mostrará en el 
resultado del análisis.

Características de funcionamiento
Cuando el analizador esté calibrado correctamente, las mediciones de la serie de análisis de 
control (C. Series) del analizador deberían encontrarse en los rangos indicados en la tabla de 
valores esperados del UC-CONTROL que encontrará en este folleto.

Limitaciones del procedimiento de análisis
1. El UC-CONTROL se emplea para monitorizar los parámetros de análisis indicados en la tabla 

de valores esperados y se utiliza únicamente con el equipo específico. No lo utilice para el 
control de otros equipos o de otras tiras de prueba.

2. Cuando el UC-CONTROL se mide en un modo distinto al de la serie de análisis de control 
(C. Series) del equipo o en caso de que hayan cambiado la configuración del equipo, puede 
que los resultados de medición no sean los mismos que los valores esperados.

3. El UC-CONTROL no debe utilizarse como orina estándar.

Procedimientos de eliminación
El procedimiento de eliminación debe cumplir los requerimientos de las regulaciones locales 
aplicables.

Fabricante
 
1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Japan

Productor sobre la base OEM:
Cliniqa Corporation
495 Enterprise Street San Marcos, CA 92078 USA

Representantes autorizados
Europa, Oriente Medio y África:

Bornbarch 1, 22848 Norderstedt, Germany
Asia-Pacífico:

9 Tampines Grande #06-18, Singapore 528735

Información del producto
UC-CONTROL (UCC-900A):
UC-CONTROL -H 10 mL × 3
UC-CONTROL -L 10 mL × 3

Fecha de publicación o revisión
04/2019
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Consult instructions for use
Consulter la notice d'utilisation

Use by 
Utiliser jusqu’au

Catalogue number
Référence du catalogue

In vitro diagnostic medical device
Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro

Batch code
Code du lot

Authorised Representative in the European Community
Mandataire dans la Communauté européenne

Temperature limitation
Limites de température

Keep away from sunlight
Conserver à l’abri de la lumière du soleil

Biological risks
Risques biologiques

Manufacturer
Fabricant

Paramètres d'analyse UC-CONTROL -L UC-CONTROL -H

Urobilinogène (URO) normal

Sang (Hémoglobine) (BLD)

Bilirubine (BIL)

Cétones*1 (KET)

Glucose (GLU)

Protéine (PRO)

pH (pH)

Nitrite (NIT)
Leucocytes (LEU)

Créatinine (CRE)

Albumine (ALB)

-

-

-

-

-

5,0 - 6,0

-

-

10 - 50 mg/dL

10 mg/L

(0,1 - 0,5 g/L)

(0,01 g/L)

( - 0,5 mg/dL)( - 8,6 μmol/L)

1+ - 4+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 4+

7,0 - 9,0

+

2+ - 3+

100 - 300 mg/dL

150 - over mg/L

(1,0 - 3,0 g/L)

(75 - 500 c/μL*2)

(2,0 - 12,0 mg/dL)

(0,06 - 0,75 mg/dL)

(0,5 - 2,0 mg/dL)

(10 - 80 mg/dL)

(100 - 500 mg/dL)

(30 - 1000 mg/dL)

(34 - 202 μmol/L)

(8,6 - 34 μmol/L)

(0,93 - 7,4 mmol/L)

(5,6 - 28 mmol/L)

(0,3 - 10 g/L)

(0,15 - over g/L)

Valeurs attendues d'UC-CONTROL *1 tel que l'acétoacétate de lithium *2 c/μL=cellules/μL

Gravité 
spécifique

1,003 - 1,017 1,018 - 1,032UC-3500

UC-1000 1,000 - 1,025 1,010 - 1,030

UC-3500

UC-1000 - - 1+ - - 3+

(S.G)

( - 2,0 mg/dL) ( - 34 μmol/L)

UC-CONTROL
TM

Identification du réactif de DIV
UC-CONTROLTM

Utilisation prévue
Uniquement pour usage diagnostique in vitro
L'UC-CONTROL est utilisé pour le contrôle de la qualité de l'analyseur chimique d'urine Sysmex 
(UC-3500 et UC-1000).

Principe de la méthode d'analyse
1. L'UC-CONTROL est un contrôle liquide composé d'UC-CONTROL -L et d'UC-CONTROL -H.
2. L'UC-CONTROL couvre les paramètres d'analyse suivants. L'UC-CONTROL contient les 

éléments correspondant aux paramètres d'analyse. Pour plus de détails sur les principes de 
mesure des paramètres d'analyse, consulter les instructions d'utilisation de l'analyseur et la 
notice de la bandelette d'analyse urinaire.

Paramètres d'analyse: Urobilinogène (URO), Sang (Hémoglobine) (BLD), Bilirubine (BIL), 
Cétones (KET), Glucose (GLU), Protéine (PRO), pH, Nitrite (NIT), Leucocytes (LEU), Créatinine 
(CRE), Albumine (ALB), Gravité spécifique (S.G).

Éléments
Urine humaine 10-60 %; Mélange de: 5-chloro-2-méthyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one; 2-methyl-2H- 
isothiazol-3-one (3:1) <0,01 %; Acétone <5 %
REMARQUE : L'UC-CONTROL est préparé à partir d'urine humaine. Ce matériel de contrôle 
contient des substances chimiques et biochimiques ainsi que des constituants d'origine humaine.

Avertissements et mesures de précaution
1. Tous les matériaux d'origine humaine utilisés pour fabriquer l'UC-CONTROL sont contrôlés 

comme non réactif aux antigènes de l'hépatite B (HBsAg) et du HIV-1 Ag, négatifs aux tests 
d'anticorps du HIV (HIV-1/HIV-2) et de l'hépatite C (HCV), lorsqu'ils sont testés sur la base 
d'un donneur unique selon les méthodes approuvées par l'Administration des Aliments et 
Médicaments (FDA) des États-Unis. Aucune méthode connue n’étant en mesure de garantir 
l’absence totale d’éléments pathogènes humains, l'UC-CONTROL doit être manipulé avec les 
précautions requises.

2. Toujours porter une blouse de protection, des gants et des lunettes lors de la manipulation 
ou de l'utilisation de l'UC-CONTROL.

3. Suivre les avertissements et mesures de précaution pour la manipulation qui sont décrits sur 
le flacon du produit, le carton d'emballage, la notice ou les instructions d'utilisation de 
l'analyseur, puis utiliser le produit correctement. La fiabilité des valeurs d'analyse ne peut 
pas être garantie si le produit est utilisé en dehors de l'usage prévu prescrit.

4. Le produit dont la date de péremption est passée ne doit plus être utilisé. Les performances 
d'un produit qui n'est pas correctement rangé risquent d'être diminuées même si la date de 
péremption du produit n'est pas passée.

5. Ne pas utiliser l'UC-CONTROL en cas de contamination bactérienne.
6. Ne pas diluer l'UC-CONTROL ou ne pas ajouter de corps étrangers au produit. Cela pourrait 

fausser les résultats de mesure.
7. Ne pas congeler l'UC-CONTROL. Ne pas utiliser un produit qui pourrait avoir été congelé.
8. Ne pas refaire le plein en UC-CONTROL ni mélanger le liquide restant après utilisation avec 

un nouveau produit.
9. Ne pas transférer ni ranger le produit dans d'autres récipients (tels que des tubes à essai), 

dans le cas contraire la stabilité n'est pas garantie.
10. Lorsqu'un choc important ou une force puissante est exercé sur le flacon du produit, le 

flacon risque d'être endommagé.
11. Ne pas réutiliser le flacon après utilisation, le mettre immédiatement au rebut.
12. Ne pas laisser le bouchon de l'UC-CONTROL ouvert. Cela pourrait fausser les résultats de mesure.
13. Une fois qu'une bandelette d'analyse est immergée, l'UC-CONTROL ne peut plus être utilisé 

pour le contrôle de la qualité de l'analyseur de chimie urinaire automatique (UC-3500).
14. Pour les mesures de l'UC-CONTROL, utiliser l'analyseur, les réactifs et les bandelettes d'essai 

appropriés. Pour plus d'informations sur les réactifs et les bandelettes d'essai requis, se 
reporter aux instructions d'utilisation de l'analyseur.

15. Avant utilisation, lire attentivement les Fiches de Données de Sécurité.
Attention
H317 Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
P261 Éviter de respirer les aérosols.
P280 Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/

un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.
P333+P313 En cas d’irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: consulter un médecin.
P362+P364 Enlever les vêtements contaminés et les laver avant réutilisation.
P501 Éliminer le contenu/récipient conformément à la réglementation locale et 

nationale.

Procédure d'analyse
1. Retirer l'UC-CONTROL du réfrigérateur et le laisser atteindre la température ambiante avant 

de l'utiliser.
2. Le mélanger par une inversion lente afin d'empêcher la formation de bulles dans le liquide.
3. Les étapes suivantes dépendent de chaque type d'analyseur. Effectuer les mesures 

conformément aux instructions applicables. Juste après avoir effectué les mesures, placer le 
bouchon sur le flacon et le serrer, puis mettre le flacon d'UC-CONTROL dans le carton 
d'emballage et remettre au réfrigérateur.

UC-3500:
1) Ouvrir la bouteille. Éliminer toute la mousse présente à la surface du liquide à l'aide d'un 

compte-gouttes ou d'un autre outil avant d'effectuer les mesures.
2) L'UC-CONTROL peut être directement placé sur un portoir d'échantillons. Se reporter à la 

description détaillée de la procédure d'analyse de contrôle qualité dans les instructions 
d'utilisation de l'analyseur et mesurer l'UC-CONTROL après être passé en mode de série des 
analyses de contrôle (Série C.).

UC-1000:
1) Ouvrir la bouteille. Consulter la notice de la bandelette d'analyse urinaire et immerger la 

bandelette d'analyse dans l'UC-CONTROL ou aspirer la quantité requise de liquide à l'aide 
d'un compte-gouttes ou d'un autre outil, puis la faire couler rapidement dans l'ordre depuis 
l'extrémité de la bandelette d'analyse. Ne pas réutiliser le compte-gouttes après utilisation, 
le mettre immédiatement au rebut.

2) Se reporter à la description détaillée de la procédure d'analyse de contrôle qualité dans les 
instructions d'utilisation de l'analyseur et mesurer l'UC-CONTROL après être passé en mode 
de série des analyses de contrôle (Série C.).

Conservation et durée de vie du produit non ouvert
1. Conserver l'UC-CONTROL non ouvert entre 2-8 ºC et éviter toute exposition à la lumière du soleil.
2. La date d'expiration du produit non ouvert est imprimée sur le carton d'emballage et sur les 

étiquettes.

Conservation et durée de vie après la première ouverture du récipient
Lors de la mesure sur l'analyseur de chimie urinaire automatique (UC-3500), l'UC-CONTROL 
peut être utilisé pendant 30 jours après l'ouverture. Lors de la mesure sur l’analyseur chimique 
semi-automatisé (UC-1000), l'UC-CONTROL peut être utilisé pendant 7 jours après l'ouverture 
ou jusqu'à 5 immersions de bandelettes d'essai, selon la première éventualité. En cas d'aspiration 
de la quantité requise de liquide à l'aide d'un compte-gouttes sans immerger la bandelette 
d'analyse, l'UC-CONTROL peut être utilisé pendant 30  jours après ouverture. Après ouverture, 
conserver l'UC-CONTROL à 2-8 ºC dans le carton d'emballage à l'abri de la lumière du soleil.

Interprétation des résultats
1. L'UC-CONTROL mesure l'hémoglobine pour le contrôle de la qualité du sang. Dans de rares 

cas, le résultat sanguin peut être évalué comme le taux d'érythrocytes (RBC) indiquant la 
numération des RBC et doit être à nouveau mesuré.

2. Le paramètre de la bilirubine d'UC-CONTROL -H est d'une couleur différente de celle d'un 
échantillon d'urine humaine analysé, par conséquent des signes de couleur anormale seront 
indiqués dans le résultat de l'analyse.

Caractéristiques de performances
Lorsque le calibrage est correct, les mesures dans la série des analyses de contrôle (Série C.) de 
l'analyseur doivent se situer dans les plages spécifiées dans le tableau des valeurs attendues de 
l'UC-CONTROL imprimé sur cette notice.

Limites du mode opératoire d'analyse
1. L'UC-CONTROL est utilisé pour contrôler les paramètres d'analyse indiqués dans le tableau 

des valeurs attendues, uniquement avec l'instrument de mesure approprié. Ne pas l'utiliser 
pour le contrôle d'autres instruments de mesure ou d'autres bandelettes d'essai.

2. Lorsque l'UC-CONTROL est mesuré dans un mode autre que la série des analyses de 
contrôle (Série C.) de l'instrument ou lorsque les paramètres de l'instrument ont été 
modifiés, les résultats de mesure peuvent être différents des valeurs attendues.

3. L'UC-CONTROL ne doit pas être utilisé comme urine témoin.

Procédure d'élimination
La procédure d'élimination des déchets doit être conforme à la législation en vigueur du pays.

Fabricant

1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Japan

Producteur sur la base OEM :
Cliniqa Corporation
495 Enterprise Street San Marcos, CA 92078 USA

Représentants autorisés
Europe, Moyen-Orient et Afrique :

Bornbarch 1, 22848 Norderstedt, Germany
Asie-Pacifique :

9 Tampines Grande #06-18, Singapore 528735

Information produit
UC-CONTROL (UCC-900A):
UC-CONTROL -H 10 mL × 3
UC-CONTROL -L 10 mL × 3

Date de publication ou de révision
04/2019

FR

Analysis parameters UC-CONTROL -L UC-CONTROL -H

Urobilinogen (URO) normal

Blood (Hemoglobin) (BLD)

Bilirubin (BIL)

Ketones*1 (KET)

Glucose (GLU)

Protein (PRO)

pH (pH)

Nitrite (NIT)
Leukocytes (LEU)

Creatinine (CRE)

Albumin (ALB)

Specific gravity (S.G)

-

-

-

-

5.0 - 6.0

-

-

10 - 50 mg/dL

10 mg/L

(0.1 - 0.5 g/L)

(0.01 g/L)

1.003 - 1.017

1+ - 4+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 4+

7.0 - 9.0

+

2+ - 3+

100 - 300 mg/dL

150 - over mg/L

(1.0 - 3.0 g/L)

(75 - 500 c/μL*2)

(2.0 - 12.0 mg/dL)

(0.06 - 0.75 mg/dL)

(0.5 - 2.0 mg/dL)

(10 - 80 mg/dL)

(100 - 500 mg/dL)

(30 - 1000 mg/dL)

(34 - 202 μmol/L)

(8.6 - 34 μmol/L)

- - 3+ ( - 2.0 mg/dL) ( - 34 μmol/L)( - 0.5 mg/dL) ( - 8.6 μmol/L)
(0.93 - 7.4 mmol/L)

(5.6 - 28 mmol/L)

(0.3 - 10 g/L)

(0.15 - over g/L)

1.018 - 1.032

UC-CONTROL Expected Values *1 as lithium acetoacetate  *2 c/μL=cells/μL

UC-3500

UC-1000 1.000 - 1.025

-UC-3500

UC-1000 - - 1+

1.010 - 1.030

UC-CONTROL
TM

Identification of the IVD reagent
UC-CONTROLTM

Intended use
For in vitro diagnostic use only
UC-CONTROL is used for quality controlling the Sysmex urine chemistry analyzer (UC-3500 and 
UC-1000).

Principles of the examination method
1. UC-CONTROL is a liquid control composed of UC-CONTROL -L and UC-CONTROL -H.
2. The UC-CONTROL covers the following analysis parameters. UC-CONTROL contains the 

ingredients corresponding to the analysis parameters. For details about the measurement 
principles of the analysis parameters, refer to the analyzer’s Instructions for Use and the 
package insert of the urinalysis test strip.

Analysis parameters: Urobilinogen (URO), Blood (Hemoglobin) (BLD), Bilirubin (BIL), Ketones 
(KET), Glucose (GLU), Protein (PRO), pH, Nitrite (NIT), Leukocytes (LEU), Creatinine (CRE), 
Albumin (ALB), Specific gravity (S.G).

Components
Human urine 10-60 %; Reaction mass of: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one and 
2-methyl-2H -isothiazol-3-one (3:1) <0.01 %; Acetone <5 %
NOTE: The UC-CONTROL is prepared from human urine. Chemical and biochemical substances 
as well as other constituents derived from human origin are also contained within this control 
material.

Warnings and precautions
1. All human source material used to manufacture UC-CONTROL was non-reactive for antigens 

to Hepatitis B (HBsAg) and HIV-1 Ag, negative by tests for antibodies to HIV (HIV-1/HIV-2) 
and Hepatitis C (HCV), when tested on single donor basis by the U.S. Food and Drug 
Administration accepted methods. Because no known test method can assure complete 
absence of human pathogens, UC-CONTROL should be handled with appropriate 
precautions.

2. Always wear protective coat, gloves and goggles when carrying out work on or with the 
UC-CONTROL.

3. Adhere the warnings and precautions for handling described on the product container, 
package box, package insert, the analyzer’s Instructions for Use and use the product 
correctly. The reliability of the analysis values cannot be guaranteed if the product is used 
outside the prescribed intended use.

4. The product must not be used after its expiration date. The product that is not properly 
stored may fail to maintain adequate performance even though the product has not reached 
the expiration date.

5. Do not use the UC-CONTROL if bacterial contamination is observed.
6. Do not dilute the UC-CONTROL or do not add foreign materials to the product. This may 

affect the measurement results.
7. Do not freeze the UC-CONTROL. Do not use a product that is suspected to have been 

frozen.
8. Do not replenish the UC-CONTROL or mix the residual liquid after use with new product.
9. Do not transfer or store the product in other containers (such as test tubes), otherwise 

stability is not guaranteed. 
10. When a strong shock or force is applied to the container of the product, the container may 

be damaged.
11. Do not reuse the container after use but immediately dispose of it.
12. Do not leave UC-CONTROL with the cap removed. This may affect the measurement results.
13. Once test strip is immersed, UC-CONTROL may not be used for quality control of the Fully 

Automated Urine Chemistry Analyzer (UC-3500) any more.
14. For measurements of UC-CONTROL, use the dedicated analyzer, reagents, and test strips. For 

details of the required reagents and test strips, refer to the analyzer’s Instructions for Use.
15. Before use, please read the Safety Data Sheet carefully.
Warning
H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.
P261 Avoid breathing spray. 
P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/
 face protection. 
P333+P313 If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention. 
P362+P364 Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse. 
P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local and national regulations.

Examination procedure
1. Remove the UC-CONTROL from the refrigerator and allow it to return to room temperature 

before use.
2. Mix it by gentle inversion to prevent the liquid from bubbling up.
3. The following steps depend on each type of analyzer. Carry out measurements according to 

the applicable instructions. Immediately after measurements, place the cap on to the bottle 
and tighten, then put the bottle of UC-CONTROL into the package box and return to the 
refrigerator.

UC-3500:

1) Open the bottle. Remove any foam on the surface of liquid with a dropper or other tool 
before measurements.

2) The UC-CONTROL can be placed in a sample rack directly. Refer to the detailed description 
of the quality control analysis procedure in the analyzer’s Instructions for Use, and measure 
UC-CONTROL after changing the mode to the control analysis series (C. Series).

UC-1000:

1) Open the bottle. Refer to the package insert of the urinalysis test strip and immerse the test 
strip in UC-CONTROL or suction the required amount of liquid with a dropper or other tool, 
and quickly drop it in order from the tip pad of the test strip. Do not reuse the dropper after 
use but immediately dispose of it.

2) Refer to the detailed description of the quality control analysis procedure in the analyzer’s 
Instructions for Use, and measure UC-CONTROL after changing the mode to the control 
analysis series (C. Series).

Storage and shelf life of unopened product
1. Store unopened UC-CONTROL at 2-8 ºC and avoid exposure to sunlight. 
2. The expiration date of the unopened product is printed on the box and labels.

Storage and shelf life after first opening
When measured on the Fully Automated Urine Chemistry Analyzer (UC-3500), UC-CONTROL can 
be used for 30 days after opening. When measured on the Semi-Automated Urine Chemistry 
Analyzer (UC-1000), UC-CONTROL can be used either for 7 days after opening or 5 immersions of 
test strip, whichever comes first. When suctioning the required amount of liquid with a dropper 
without immersing the test strip, UC-CONTROL can be used for 30 days after opening. After 
opening UC-CONTROL, store at 2-8 ºC in the package box to avoid exposure to sunlight.

Interpretation of results
1. UC-CONTROL measures hemoglobin as the quality control for blood. Though in rare cases, 

the result of blood could be assessed as red blood cell (RBC) indicating the RBC count, and 
needs to re-measured.

2. The bilirubin parameter of UC-CONTROL -H presents as a different color than that of an 
analyzed human urine sample, therefore the abnormal color signs flag will present with the 
analysis result.

Performance characteristics
When calibrated correctly, measurements in the control analysis series (C. Series) of the analyzer 
should fall within the ranges specified on the table of UC-CONTROL Expected Values printed in 
this insert.

Limitations of the examination procedure
1. UC-CONTROL is for use to monitor the analysis paramaters indicated on the table of 

Expected Values and for use with the dedicated instrument only. Do not use it for control of 
other instruments or other test strips.

2. When the UC-CONTROL is measured in any mode other than the control analysis series 
(C. Series) of the instrument or in the case of the instrument settings are changed, the 
measurement results may differ from the expected values.

3. The UC-CONTROL should not be used as the standard urine.

Disposal procedures
Disposal procedures should meet requirements of applicable local regulations.

Manufacturer

1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Japan

Producer on OEM-Basis:
Cliniqa Corporation
495 Enterprise Street San Marcos, CA 92078 USA

Authorized representatives
Europe, Middle East and Africa:

Bornbarch 1, 22848 Norderstedt, Germany
Asia-Pacific:

9 Tampines Grande #06-18, Singapore 528735

Product information
UC-CONTROL (UCC-900A):
UC-CONTROL -H 10 mL × 3
UC-CONTROL -L 10 mL × 3

Date of issue or revision
04/2019
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测定项目 UC-CONTROL -L UC-CONTROL -H

尿胆原 (URO) normal

隐血（血红蛋白） (BLD)

胆红素 (BIL)

酮体*1 (KET)

葡萄糖 (GLU)

蛋白质 (PRO)

pH (pH)

亚硝酸盐 (NIT)
白细胞 (LEU)

肌酐 (CRE)

白蛋白 (ALB)

比重

-

-

-

-

5.0 - 6.0

-

-

10 - 50 mg/dL

10 mg/L

(0.1 - 0.5 g/L)

(0.01 g/L)

1.003 - 1.017

1+ - 4+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 4+

7.0 - 9.0

+

2+ - 3+

100 - 300 mg/dL

150 - over mg/L

(1.0 - 3.0 g/L)

(75 - 500 c/μL*2)

(2.0 - 12.0 mg/dL)

(0.06 - 0.75 mg/dL)

(10 - 80 mg/dL)

(100 - 500 mg/dL)

(30 - 1000 mg/dL)

(34 - 202 μmol/L)

(0.93 - 7.4 mmol/L)

(5.6 - 28 mmol/L)

(0.3 - 10 g/L)

(0.15 - over g/L)

1.018 - 1.032(S.G)

UC-CONTROL 期望值表 *1 酮体是以乙酰醋酸锂计算的浓度。 *2 c/μL=个/μL

1+ - 3+ (0.5 - 2.0 mg/dL) (8.6 - 34 μmol/L)-

-

测定项目

 尿胆原

 隐血（血红蛋白）

 胆红素
 酮体

 葡萄糖

 重氮偶合法

 重氮偶合法

 血红蛋白（Hb）的过氧化物酶样作用

 碱性硝普钠法

 酶法（GOD,POD 法）

测定原理

 蛋白质
  pH

 亚硝酸盐
 白细胞

 肌酐

  pH 指示剂的蛋白质误差法

 油脂法

  pH 指示剂法

 白细胞的酯酶活性测定法

 白蛋白

  Benedict-Behre 法

  pH 指示剂的蛋白质误差法

尿液干化学分析质控物说明书
[产品名称]
通用名称：尿液干化学分析质控物
英文名称：UC-CONTROL

[包装规格]
尿液干化学分析高水平质控物（UC-CONTROL -H） ：  10mL×3瓶；
尿液干化学分析低水平质控物（UC-CONTROL -L） ：  10mL×3瓶。

[预期用途]
本产品是用于全自动尿液分析仪（UC-3500）检测人尿液中的尿胆原（URO）、隐
血（血红蛋白）（BLD）、胆红素（BIL）、酮体（KET）、葡萄糖（GLU）、蛋白
质（PRO）、pH、亚硝酸盐（NIT）、白细胞（LEU）、肌酐（CRE）、白蛋白
（ALB）、比重（S.G） 项目时的质量控制。

[检验原理]
1. UC-CONTROL是由UC-CONTROL -L和UC-CONTROL -H组成的质控品。
2. 全自动尿液分析仪采用光电比色原理。
3. 各检测项目测定原理如下表。

[主要组成成分]
1. 人尿 10-60 %；5-氯-2-甲基-2H-异噻唑-3-酮和2-甲基-2H-异噻唑-3-酮的混合物
（3:1）<0.01 %；丙酮 <5 %

 注：UC-CONTROL包含人尿及其他人源性物质。
2. 靶值范围详见UC-CONTROL期望值表。

[储存条件及有效期]
1. 2～8 ºC 保存，有效期10个月。避免阳光直射。
2. 拆封后，可在2～8 ºC，保存30天。请将拆封后的UC-CONTROL放在包装盒中保
管，避免阳光直射。

3. 生产日期及有效期：详见标签。

[适用仪器]
全自动尿液分析仪UC-3500

[检验方法]
1. 请将UC-CONTROL恢复到分析仪的使用环境温度。
2. 轻轻翻转使其充分混合，注意不要产生泡沫。
3. 打开盖子。请在检测前用吸液管等工具将浮在液面上的泡沫清除。
4. UC-CONTROL可直接放在样品架上。请参阅分析仪的使用说明书，使用精度管
理检测用检测系列（C.系列）的产品进行检测。

5. 请在检测结束后立即将盖子拧紧，然后放回包装盒中，在2～8 ºC下进行保管。

[检验结果的解释]
1. UC-CONTROL检测血红蛋白作为隐血项目的精度管理。在极少数的情况下，会
被判定成RBC，这种情况需要重新检测。

2. UC-CONTROL-H胆红素项目显示的颜色与检测实际尿液样本时的颜色会有些许
不同，检测结果会显示颜色异常标记。

[检验方法的局限性]
1. UC-CONTROL是专用分析仪的精度管理物质（质量管理尿液），不得用于期望
值表中没有的检查项目，也不得用于其他公司的分析仪和试纸的管理。

2. 使用分析仪精度管理检测用检测系列（C.系列）以外的系列对UC-CONTROL进行
检测时，或者改变分析仪的设定时，检测结果可能会与期望值不同。

3. 不得将UC-CONTROL作为标准尿液（标准品）使用。

[产品性能指标]
1. 分析仪校准后，用精度管理检测用检测系列（C.系列）对UC-CONTROL进行检测
时，可得到记载在本说明书中的UC-CONTROL期望值表所示范围内的值。

2. 均一性
取10个最小包装质控物，按照说明书的要求分别混匀后，分别在适用系统上进
行测试，每个样品测试一次，分别计算各测试项目结果与标称值(UC-CONTROL
期望值)的一致性程度。各项目测试结果的一致性程度为100 %。

[注意事项]
1. U C- CO N T RO L以人尿为主要成分调配而成，包含人源性物质。虽然作为

UC-CONTROL原料使用的人源性物质已利用供体筛查技术进行过HBs抗原、HIV-1
抗原、HCV抗体、HIV-1抗体和HIV-2抗体的检查，并且都得到了阴性的结果。然
而却没有任何一种检查方法能够确保该人源性物质不被感染，而且没有进行过
与病毒相关的其他检查。使用UC-CONTROL时，应将其视为可能已被感染的物
质，小心谨慎地采取与患者检体相同的处理方式。

2. 使用UC-CONTROL时务必穿戴防护手套、护目镜和白大褂，以确保安全。
3. 请谨遵标签、包装盒、本使用说明书和分析仪使用说明书记载的使用方法使用

UC-CONTROL。如果采用其他方法使用本产品或者将本产品用于其他用途，将
无法确保检测值的可靠性。

4. 请勿使用超过使用期限的产品。如果产品保存不当，即使产品仍在使用期限
内，也无法维持良好性能。

5. 请勿使用明确认定为发生细菌污染的产品。
6. 请勿将UC-CONTROL稀释或者加入其他物质。否则可能影响检测结果。
7. 请勿将产品冷冻。请勿使用可能冷冻过的UC-CONTROL。
8. 请勿对UC-CONTROL进行补充或者将使用后的剩余液体混入新产品中。
9. 请勿将UC-CONTROL放入其他容器（试管等）中保管。否则将无法确保稳定
性。

10. 容器受到强烈冲击或巨大外力时可能损坏。
11. 请立即将使用后的容器废弃，不得重复使用。
12. 请勿在敞开瓶盖的情况下放置UC-CONTROL。否则可能影响检测结果。
13. 检测UC-CONTROL时，请使用专用的分析仪、试剂和试纸。如需了解所需试剂
和试纸的详细资料，请参阅分析仪的使用说明书。

14. 处置操作步骤应符合当地的法律法规要求。

[标识的解释]

[基本信息]
注册人/生产企业名称：SYSMEX CORPORATION
 希森美康株式会社
住所：1-5-1 Wakinohama-kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Japan
生产地址：495 Enterprise Street San Marcos, CA 92078 USA
联系方式：81-78-265-0500
售后服务单位名称：希森美康医用电子（上海）有限公司
联系方式：400-820-0815
代理人名称：希森美康医用电子（上海）有限公司
住所：中国(上海)自由贸易试验区冰克路500号5幢209室
联系方式：400-820-0815

[医疗器械注册证编号/产品技术要求编号]
国械注进20182400265

[说明书核准日期及修改日期]
2018年 7月24日  核准
2018年10月19日 修改

ZH-CN

订货编号

制造商

温度限制

参考使用说明

体外诊断产品

欧盟授权代表

使用期限

批次代码

避免日晒

生物风险

分析參數 UC-CONTROL -L UC-CONTROL -H

尿膽素原 (URO) normal

潛血（血紅素） (BLD)

膽紅素 (BIL)

酮體*1 (KET)

葡萄糖 (GLU)

蛋白質 (PRO)

pH (pH)

亞硝酸鹽 (NIT)
白血球 (LEU)

肌酸酐 (CRE)

白蛋白 (ALB)

比重

-

-

-

-

5.0 - 6.0

-

-

10 - 50 mg/dL

10 mg/L

(0.1 - 0.5 g/L)

(0.01 g/L)

1.003 - 1.017

1+ - 4+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 4+

7.0 - 9.0

+

2+ - 3+

100 - 300 mg/dL

150 - over mg/L

(1.0 - 3.0 g/L)

(75 - 500 c/μL*2)

(2.0 - 12.0 mg/dL)

(0.06 - 0.75 mg/dL)

(10 - 80 mg/dL)

(100 - 500 mg/dL)

(30 - 1000 mg/dL)

(34 - 202 μmol/L)

(0.93 - 7.4 mmol/L)

(5.6 - 28 mmol/L)

(0.3 - 10 g/L)

(0.15 - over g/L)

1.018 - 1.032

1.000 - 1.025 1.010 - 1.030

UC-3500

UC-1000

UC-3500

UC-1000

(S.G)

UC-CONTROL 期望值 *1 為乙醯乙酸鋰 *2 c/μL=細胞/μL

1+ - 3+ (0.5 - 2.0 mg/dL) (8.6 - 34 μmol/L)

- - 3+ ( - 2.0 mg/dL) ( - 34 μmol/L)( - 0.5 mg/dL) ( - 8.6 μmol/L)

-

- - 1+

UC-CONTROL
TM

[產品名稱]
UC-CONTROLTM

[用途或效能]
僅供體外診斷使用
UC-CONTROL 專用於 Sysmex 尿液化學分析儀（UC-3500 及 UC-1000）的品管液。

[檢驗方法原理]
1. UC-CONTROL 是由 UC-CONTROL -L 和 UC-CONTROL -H 所組成的品管液。
2. UC-CONTROL 涵蓋了下列的分析參數。UC-CONTROL 內有分析參數相應的成
份。如需了解有關分析參數測量原理的詳細資料，請參閱該分析儀的使用說明
書以及分析試紙的包裝盒內說明書。

分析參數：尿膽素原（URO）、潛血（血紅素）（BLD）、膽紅素（BIL）、酮體
（KET）、葡萄糖（GLU）、蛋白質（PRO）、pH、亞硝酸鹽（NIT）、白血球
（LEU）、肌酸酐（CRE）、白蛋白（ALB）、比重（S.G）。

[主成分]
人類尿液 10-60 %；5-氯-2-甲基-2H-異噻唑-3-酮和2-甲基-2H-異噻唑-3-酮的混合物
(3:1) <0.01 %；丙酮 <5 %
備註：UC-CONTROL 為製備自人類尿液。此品管物質包括化學與生化物質以及來自
人源衍生物的其他成分。

[警告及注意事項]
1. 以單一供體為準用美國食品和藥物管理局所接受的方法測試，所有用來製造 

UC-CONTROL 的人類來源物質皆對 B（HBsAg）型肝炎及 HIV-1 Ag 表面抗原無反
應性，HIV（HIV-1/HIV-2）及 C（HCV）型肝炎抗體測試結果為陰性。因為沒有
任何已知的方法能確保完全不會有人類病原體，所以處理 UC-CONTROL 時需有
正確的防範措施。

2. 以 UC-CONTROL 工作時務必穿著防護衣、手套和護目鏡。
3. 操作時請遵照產品容器、包裝盒、盒內說明書、分析儀的使用說明上所述的使
用警告和注意事項並正確使用產品。若將產品用於規定的預定用途之外，將無
法保證分析數值的可靠性。

4. 請勿使用過期的產品。仍在有效期限內的產品如果儲存不當也可能會失去良好
的效能。

5. 請勿使用出現細菌汙染的 UC-CONTROL。
6. 請勿稀釋 UC-CONTROL 或將異物加入產品中。以避免影響到結果值。
7. 請勿將 UC-CONTROL 冰凍。切勿使用可能冰凍過的產品。
8. 請勿對 UC-CONTROL 進行補充或將用後的殘液與新產品混合。
9. 請勿將產品輸送或儲存到另外的容器（例如試管），否則穩定性將無法確保。
10. 當產品容器受到強烈的撞擊或施力時，容器可能會損壞。
11. 使用後請立即將容器廢棄切勿重複使用。
12. 使用後請務必蓋上 UC-CONTROL 的蓋子。以避免影響到結果值。
13. 浸濕試紙後，UC-CONTROL 即不可再用於全自動尿液化學分析儀（UC-3500）
的品管。

14. UC-CONTROL 的測量請使用專用的分析儀、試劑、以及試紙。如需了解所需試
劑和試紙的詳細資料，請參閱分析儀的使用說明書。

15. 使用前請詳閱化學品之安全資料表。

[檢驗步驟]
1. 請先將 UC-CONTROL 從冷藏庫取出待其恢復至室溫後再使用。
2. 以輕輕翻轉的方式混合以防液體產生氣泡。
3. 以下步驟根據分析儀的類型而異。請依照對應的說明進行測量。測量後，請立
即蓋回並鎖緊瓶蓋，然後將 UC-CONTROL 的瓶子放回包裝盒並冰入冰箱。

UC-3500:

1) 開啟瓶子。測量前請使用滴管或其他工具清除液體表面上的所有泡沫。
2) UC-CONTROL可直接放進樣本架內。請參閱分析儀使用說明書中有關品質控制分析
程序的詳細說明，並在模式變更成品管分析系列（C. 系列）後測量 UC-CONTROL。

UC-1000:

1) 開啟瓶子。請參閱尿液檢查試紙的包裝內說明書，將試紙浸入 UC-CONTROL 之
中，或用滴管或其他工具抽取所需量的液體，然後從試紙的頂片按順序快速滴
下。使用後請立即將滴管廢棄，切勿重複使用。

2) 請參閱分析儀使用說明書中有關品質控制分析程序的詳細說明，並在模式變更
成品管分析系列（C. 系列）後測量 UC-CONTROL。

[試劑開封前儲存條件及保存期限]
1. UC-CONTROL 未開封的保存溫度為 2-8 ºC ，且需避免陽光曝曬。
2. 未開封產品的有效日期印於盒子和標籤上。

[開封後儲存條件及保存期限]
在全自動尿液化學分析儀（UC-3500）上進行測量時，UC-CONTROL 開封後可使用 
30 天。在半自動尿液化學分析儀（UC-1000）上進行測量時，UC-CONTROL 開封
後可使用 7 天或浸濕 5 張試紙，以先到達者為準。當用滴管抽吸所需量的液體而
不浸入試紙時，UC-CONTROL 可在開封後使用 30 天。UC-CONTROL 開封後，請
以 2-8 ºC 保存在包裝盒中，且需避免陽光曝曬。

[結果判讀]
1. UC-CONTROL 測量血紅素做為血液的品管。然而在極少數的情況下，血液結果
可能被評估為紅血球（RBC），指示 RBC 的計數，並需重新測量。

2. UC-CONTROL -H的膽紅素參數會以不同於已分析的人類尿液樣本的顏色顯示，
因此分析結果會出現異常顏色信號的標記。

[性能特性]
校準正確時，品管分析系列分析儀（C .系列）的測量值應落在本說明書中 
UC-CONTROL 期望值表上規定的範圍內。

[檢驗程序之限制]
1. UC-CONTROL 專用來監測預期值表上所指示的分析參數並僅能與專用的儀器一
起使用。請勿用於其他儀器或其他試紙的品管。

2. 當 UC-CONTROL 是用儀器的品管分析系列（C. 系列）以外的模式做測量，或當
儀器設定已變更時，其測量結果值可能會與預期值有所不同。

3. UC-CONTROL 不應做為標準尿液來使用。

[廢棄物處理程序]
廢棄物處理程序應符合當地相關法令的規定。

[製造廠及藥商資訊]

1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Japan

OEM 的生產商：
Cliniqa Corporation
495 Enterprise Street San Marcos, CA 92078 USA

[授權代表]
歐洲、中東及非洲：

Bornbarch 1, 22848 Norderstedt, Germany
亞太：

9 Tampines Grande #06-18, Singapore 528735

[型號及規格]
UC-CONTROL (UCC-900A):
UC-CONTROL -H 10 mL × 3
UC-CONTROL -L 10 mL × 3

[建立日期或版本]
04/2019
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添付の文書参照
사용설명서

使用期限
사용기한

カタログ番号
카탈로그 번호

体外診断用の専用製品
체외진단용 의료기기

ロット番号
로트번호

欧州代理人
유럽 대리인

保存温度
저장온도

直射日光遮へい
직사광선이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관

製造販売元
제조자

生物学的リスク
생물학적 위험물질

UC-CONTROL 기대기대 값 *1 리튬 아세토아세테이트 *2 c/μL=세포/μL

분석 파라미터분석 파라미터 UC-CONTROL -L UC-CONTROL -H

유로빌리노젠 (URO) normal

혈액 (헤모글로빈) (BLD)

빌리루빈 (BIL)

케톤*1 (KET)

포도당 (GLU)

단백질 (PRO)

pH (pH)

아질산염 (NIT)
백혈구 (LEU)

크레아티닌 (CRE)

알부민 (ALB)

비중

-

-

-

-

5.0 - 6.0

-

-

10 - 50 mg/dL

10 mg/L

(0.1 - 0.5 g/L)

(0.01 g/L)

1.003 - 1.017

1+ - 4+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 4+

7.0 - 9.0

+

2+ - 3+

100 - 300 mg/dL

150 - over mg/L

(1.0 - 3.0 g/L)

(75 - 500 c/μL*2)

(2.0 - 12.0 mg/dL)

(0.06 - 0.75 mg/dL)

(10 - 80 mg/dL)

(100 - 500 mg/dL)

(30 - 1000 mg/dL)

(34 - 202 μmol/L)

(0.93 - 7.4 mmol/L)

(5.6 - 28 mmol/L)

(0.3 - 10 g/L)

(0.15 - over g/L)

1.018 - 1.032

1.000 - 1.025 1.010 - 1.030

UC-3500

UC-1000
(S.G)

-

( - 0.5 mg/dL)( - 8.6 μmol/L)

1+ - 3+ (0.5 - 2.0 mg/dL) (8.6 - 34 μmol/L)UC-3500

UC-1000 - - 1+ - - 3+ ( - 2.0 mg/dL) ( - 34 μmol/L)

UC-CONTROL
TM

[품목명 및 모델명]
UC-CONTROLTM

[사용목적]
체외진단용 의료기기
UC-CONTROL은 Sysmex 요 화학 분석기(UC-3500 및 UC-1000)의 정도 관리용으로 
사용됩니다.

[검사방법의 원리]
1. UC-CONTROL은 UC-CONTROL -L과UC-CONTROL -H로 구성된 액체 관리 물질입니다.
2. UC-CONTROL은 아래의 분석 파라미터를 다룹니다. UC-CONTROL에는 분석 

파라미터에 해당하는 성분이 들어 있습니다. 분석 파라미터의 측정 원리에 대한 
자세한 내용은 분석기의 사용 설명서나 소변 검사지에 동봉된 설명서를 
참조하십시오.

분석 파라미터: 유로빌리노젠 (URO), 혈액 (헤모글로빈) (BLD), 빌리루빈 (BIL), 케톤 
(KET), 포도당 (GLU), 단백질 (PRO), pH, 아질산염 (NIT), 백혈구 (LEU), 크레아티닌 
(CRE), 알부민 (ALB), 비중 (S.G).

[성분 및 함량]
인체 소변: 10-60 %; 5-클로로-2-메틸-2H-이소티아졸-3-온 과 2-메틸-2H-이소티아졸-3-온 
의 혼합물(3:1) <0.01 %; 아세톤 <5 %
참고: UC-CONTROL은 인체 소변을 사용하여 조제합니다. 화학 및 생화학 물질과 
인간 장기에서 추출한 기타 성분도 이 관리 물질에 포함되어 있습니다.

[경고 및 주의사항]
1. UC-CONTROL의 제조에 사용된 모든 인체 조달 물질은 미국 식약청에서 승인한 

방법을 사용한 단일 기증자 기준 검사에서 B형 간염(HBsAg)과 HIV-1 Ag 항원에 
반응하지 않고 HIV (HIV-1/HIV-2) 및 C형 간염(HCV) 항체 검사에서 음성 반응을 
보였습니다. 인체 병원균이 전혀 없다고 보장할 수 있는 알려진 검사 방법은 
없으므로, UC-CONTROL을 취급할 때는 적절한 예방 조치를 취해야 합니다.

2. UC-CONTROL을 사용하거나 이에 관한 작업을 수행할 때는 항상 보호복 및 
보호 장갑과 보안경을 착용하십시오.

3. 제품 용기, 포장 상자, 동봉된 설명서 또는 분석기의 사용 설명서에 서술된 
경고 및 취급시 주의사항을 준수하여 제품을 올바르게 사용하십시오. 지정된 
용도 이외의 다른 용도로 제품을 사용할 경우 분석 값의 신뢰성을 보장할 수 
없습니다.

4. 유효 기간이 만료된 제품은 사용하지 마십시오. 본 제품을 올바르게 보관하지 
않으면 제품의 유효 기간이 경과하기도 전에 성능이 저하될 수 있습니다.

5. 세균 오염이 확인되면 UC-CONTROL을 사용하지 마십시오.
6. UC-CONTROL을 희석하거나 이물질을 제품에 첨가하지 마십시오. 측정 결과에 

영향을 미칠 수 있습니다.
7. UC-CONTROL을 냉동하지 마십시오. 동결된 제품은 사용하지 마십시오.
8. UC-CONTROL을 새 제품으로 보충하거나 사용 후에 남은 액체를 새 제품과 

섞지 마십시오.
9. 제품을 다른 용기(시험관 등)로 옮기거나 다른 용기에 보관하면 안정성이 

보장되지 않으므로 삼가해 주십시오.
10. 제품 용기에 강한 충격이나 힘을 가하면 용기가 손상될 수 있습니다.
11. 용기를 사용한 후에 재사용하지 말고 즉시 폐기하십시오.
12. UC-CONTROL의 마개를 열어 두지 마십시오. 측정 결과에 영향을 미칠 수 

있습니다.
13. 검사지를 담근 후에는 UC-CONTROL을 전자동 소변 화학 분석기(UC-3500)의 

정도 관리에 더 이상 사용할 수 없습니다.
14. UC-CONTROL 측정에는 전용 분석기 및 시약과 검사지를 사용하십시오. 

필요한 시약과 검사지에 대한 자세한 내용은 분석기 사용 설명서를 
참조하십시오.

15. 사용전 물질안전보건자료를 주의깊게 읽어 보십시오.

[검사 절차]
1. UC-CONTROL을 사용하기 전에 냉장고에서 꺼내서 온도가 실온과 같아질 때까지 

기다립니다.
2. 액체 거품이 생기지 않도록 살짝 뒤집어서 섞습니다.
3. 다음 단계는 각 분석기의 유형에 따라 다릅니다. 해당 지침에 따라 측정을 

수행하십시오. 분석을 마친 후에는 즉시 병에 마개를 끼워서 단단히 닫은 다음 
UC-CONTROL 병을 포장 상자 안에 넣고 냉장고에 다시 넣습니다.

UC-3500:
1) 병을 엽니다. 점적기(dropper) 등의 도구를 사용하여 액체 표면에서 거품을 

제거한 후 측정하십시오.
2) UC-CONTROL을 검체 랙에 바로 넣을 수 있습니다. 분석기 사용 설명서의 

정도 관리 분석 절차에 대한 자세한 설명을 참조하여 관리 물질 분석 계열
(C. 계열)로 모드를 변경한 후에 UC-CONTROL 을 측정하십시오.

UC-1000:

1) 병을 엽니다. 소변 검사지의 패키지 인서트를 참조하여 UC-CONTROL에 
검사지를 담그거나 필요한 양의 액체를 점적기 또는 다른 도구로 흡입한 다음 
검사지의 팁 패드에 순서대로 신속하게 떨어뜨립니다. 점적기를 사용한 후에 
재사용하지 말고 즉시 폐기하십시오.

2) 분석기 사용 설명서의 정도 관리 분석 절차에 대한 자세한 설명을 참조하여 
관리 물질 분석 계열(C. 계열)로 모드를 변경한 후에 UC-CONTROL 을 
측정하십시오.

[미개봉 제품의 보관 및 사용기한]
1. 개봉하지 않은 UC-CONTROL은 2-8 ºC의 온도에서 직사광선에 노출되지 않게 

보관하십시오.
2. 개봉하지 않은 제품의 유효 기간은 상자와 라벨에 인쇄되어 있습니다.

[개봉 후 보관 및 사용기한]
전자동 소변 화학 분석기(UC-3500)로 측정한 경우 UC-CONTROL은 개봉 후 30일 
동안 사용할 수 있습니다. 반자동 요 화학 분석기(UC-1000)로 측정한 경우 
UC-CONTROL은 개봉 후 7일까지 사용 가능하거나 검사지를 5회 담글 때까지 
사용 가능하며 두 조건 중 어느 하나라도 해당하게 되면 그 이후에는 사용할 수 
없습니다. 검사지를 담그지 않고 필요한 양의 액체를 점적기로 흡입 할 때 
UC-CONTROL은 개봉 후 30일 동안 사용할 수 있습니다. UC-CONTROL을 개봉한 
후에는 포장 상자 안에 넣어 2-8 ºC에서 햇빛이 직접 닿지 않게 보관하십시오.

[결과의 해석]
1. UC-CONTROL은 혈액 품질 관리를 위해 헤모글로빈을 측정합니다. 드물지만 

혈액 측정 결과가 RBC 수를 나타내는 적혈구(RBC)로 판정되어 다시 측정해야 
하는 경우가 있습니다.

2. UC-CONTROL -H의 빌리루빈 파라미터는 인체 소변으로 분석된 색과는 다른 
색상이 나타나므로 분석 결과에 이상 색상 표시 플래그가 나타납니다.

[성능 특성]
정확하게 교정된 경우 분석기의 관리 물질 분석 계열(C. 계열) 측정값은 이 
설명서에 인쇄되어 있는 UC-CONTROL 기대 값 표에 나와 있는 범위 안에 
포함되어야 합니다.

[검사 절차의 한계점]
1. UC-CONTROL은 기대 값 표에 나와 있는 분석 파라미터를 모니터링하는 데 

사용하며, 전용 장비에만 사용해야 합니다. 다른 장비나 다른 검사지를 관리하는 
용도로 사용하지 마십시오.

2. 장비의 관리 물질 분석 계열(C. 계열)가 아닌 다른 Mode로 UC-CONTROL을 
측정하거나 장비의 설정을 변경할 경우 측정 결과가 기대 값과 다를 수 있습니다.

3. UC-CONTROL을 표준 소변으로 사용해서는 안됩니다.

[폐기 절차]
폐기절차는 현지 규정의 요건을 준수하십시오.

[제조의뢰자]

1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Japan

[제조자]
OEM 방식 생산업체:

Cliniqa Corporation
495 Enterprise Street San Marcos, CA 92078 USA

[공인 판매업체/현지 대리인]
유럽, 중동 및 아프리카:

Bornbarch 1, 22848 Norderstedt, Germany
아시아•태평양:

9 Tampines Grande #06-18, Singapore 528735

[포장단위]
UC-CONTROL (UCC-900A):
UC-CONTROL -H 10 mL × 3
UC-CONTROL -L 10 mL × 3

[발행일 또는 개정일]
04/2019
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検査項目 UC-CONTROL -L UC-CONTROL -H

ウロビリノーゲン (URO) normal

潜血（ヘモグロビン） (BLD)

ビリルビン (BIL)

ケトン体※1 (KET)

ブドウ糖 (GLU)

蛋白質 (PRO)

pH (pH)

亜硝酸塩 (NIT)

白血球 (LEU)

クレアチニン (CRE)

アルブミン (ALB)

比重

-

-

-

-

-

5.0 - 6.0

-

-

10 - 50 mg/dL

10 mg/L

(0.1 - 0.5 g/L)

( - 0.5 mg/dL) ( - 8.6 μmol/L)

(0.01 g/L)

1.003 - 1.017

1+ - 4+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 3+

1+ - 4+

7.0 - 9.0

+

2+ - 3+

100 - 300 mg/dL

150 - over mg/L

(1.0 - 3.0 g/L)

(75 - 500 c/μL※2)

(2.0 - 12.0 mg/dL)

(0.06 - 0.75 mg/dL)

(0.5 - 2.0 mg/dL)

(10 - 80 mg/dL)

(100 - 500 mg/dL)

(30 - 1000 mg/dL)

(34 - 202 μmol/L)

(8.6 - 34 μmol/L)

(0.93 - 7.4 mmol/L)

(5.6 - 28 mmol/L)

(0.3 - 10 g/L)

(0.15 - over g/L)

1.018 - 1.032

UC-コントロール期待値表

1.000 - 1.025 1.010 - 1.030

UC-3500

UC-1000

- - 1+ - - 3+

UC-3500

UC-1000

(S.G)

※1 アセト酢酸リチウムとして　※2 c/μL＝個/μL

( - 2.0 mg/dL) ( - 34 μmol/L)

JA
UC-コントロールTM

販売名
UC-コントロールTM

使用目的
UC-コントロールは、シスメックス製尿化学分析装置(UC-3500及びUC-1000)の精度
管理に使用する精度管理物質（コントロール尿）です。
人体には絶対に使用しないでください。

方法論及び方法の原則
1. UC-コントロールは、UC-コントロール -LとUC-コントロール -Hで構成される液状コン
トロールです。

2. UC-コントロールが対象とする検査項目は以下のとおりです。UC-コントロールには
各検査項目に相当する成分が含有されています。各検査項目の測定原理の詳細は、
装置の取扱説明書及び試験紙の添付文書を参照してください。

検査項目： ウロビリノーゲン（URO）、潜血（ヘモグロビン）（BLD）、ビリルビン（BIL）、ケト
ン体（KET）、ブドウ糖（GLU）、蛋白質（PRO）、pH、亜硝酸塩（NIT）、白血球（LEU）、クレア
チニン（CRE）、アルブミン（ALB）、比重（S.G）

組成
ヒト尿 10-60 %、5-クロロ-2-メチル-2H-イソチアゾール-3-オンと2-メチル-2H-イソチアゾー
ル-3-オンの混合物(3:1) 0.01 %未満、アセトン 5 %未満
注）UC-コントロールは、ヒト尿及びその他のヒト由来の物質を含有しています。

使用上又は取扱い上の注意
1. UC-コントロールの原料であるヒト由来物質は、ドナースクリーニングによりHBs抗
原、HIV-1抗原、HCV抗体、HIV-1抗体及びHIV-2抗体の検査を行い、陰性の結果を得
ていますが、感染の可能性を完全に否定できる検査法がありません。また、それ以外
のウイルスに関する検査はしていません。UC-コントロールを取り扱う際は、感染の
危険性があるものとして、患者検体と同様に十分に注意して取り扱いください。

2. UC-コントロールを取り扱う際は、安全のため、必ず保護手袋、保護眼鏡、及び白衣
を着用してください。

3. UC-コントロールは、ラベル、外箱、この文書及び装置の取扱説明書に記載された使
用方法に従って使用してください。記載された使用方法及び使用目的以外での使用
については、測定値の信頼性を保証できません。

4. 使用期限を経過したものは、使用しないでください。使用期限内であっても、保存が
不適切な場合には、十分な性能が維持できないことがあります。

5. 細菌の汚染が明らかに認められる場合は、使用しないでください。
6. UC-コントロールを希釈したり、異物を添加しないでください。測定結果に影響をお
よぼす恐れがあります。

7. 凍結させないでください。凍結した恐れのあるUC-コントロールは使用しないでくだ
さい。

8. UC-コントロールを継ぎ足したり、使用後の残液を混ぜたりしないでください。
9. 安定性が保証できないため、UC-コントロールを異なる容器 (試験管等) に入れて保
管しないでください。

10. 容器に強い衝撃や強い力が加わると、容器が破損する恐れがあります。
11. 使用後の容器はすぐに廃棄し、再利用しないでください。
12. キャップを開けたままUC-コントロールを放置しないでください。測定結果に影響を
及ぼす恐れがあります。

13. 一旦試験紙を浸漬したUC-コントロールは、全自動尿化学分析装置(UC-3500)の精
度管理には使用できません。

14. UC-コントロールを測定する際は、専用装置、専用試薬及び専用試験紙を使用して
ください。必要な試薬及び試験紙の詳細は装置の取扱説明書を参照してください。

15. ご使用の前に、安全データシートをお読みください。

測定手順
1. UC-コントロールを装置の使用環境温度に戻してください。
2. 泡立てないように、ゆるやかに転倒混和してください。
3. 以降の操作は、使用する装置によって異なります。装置に合わせて、以下の手順で測
定してください。また、測定終了後は直ちにキャップを締めて外箱に戻し、2～8 ºCで
保管してください。

UC-3500:

1) キャップを開けてください。液面に泡がみられる場合は測定前にスポイト等で取り除
いてください。

2) UC-コントロールはそのままサンプルラックにセットできます。装置の取扱説明書に
従って、精度管理測定用の測定系列（C.系列）で測定してください。

UC-1000:

1) キャップを開けて、試験紙の添付文書に従いUC-コントロールに試験紙を浸漬してく
ださい。あるいはスポイト等で必要量のUC-コントロールを吸い取り、試験紙の先端
パッドから順に素早く点着してください。使用済みのスポイト等は再利用せず、廃棄
してください。

2) 装置の取扱説明書に従って、精度管理測定用の測定系列（C.系列）で測定してくださ
い。

開封前の貯法及び有効期間
1. 2～8 ºCで直射日光をさけて、保存してください。
2. 使用期限は、外箱及びラベルに記載されています。

開封後の貯法及び有効期間
UC-コントロールは、全自動尿化学分析装置(UC-3500)で測定する場合は開封後30日
間、半自動尿化学分析装置(UC-1000)で測定する場合は開封後7日間もしくは試験紙5
回浸漬のいずれか早い期日まで使用できます。試験紙を浸漬せずにスポイトで吸い取る
場合、UC-コントロールは開封後30日間使用できます。開封後は2～8 ºCで、直射日光を
避け、外箱の中で保管してください。

結果の解釈
1. UC-コントロールは、潜血項目の精度管理としてヘモグロビンを対象としています。ま
れに赤血球(RBC)と判定され、赤血球数が表示されることがありますが、その場合は
再測定してください。

2. UC-コントロール -Hのビリルビン項目は、実際の尿試料を測定したときの発色と多
少異なる色調を呈するため、測定結果に異常発色マークが表示されます。

性能特性
正しく校正されている場合、UC-コントロールを装置の精度管理測定用の測定系列(C.
系列)で測定すると、この文書に記載されたUC-コントロール期待値表の範囲内の値が
得られます。

方法の限界
1. UC-コントロールは専用装置の精度管理物質（コントロール尿）であり、期待値表に
記載のない項目や、他社の装置及び他社の試験紙の管理には使用できません。

2. UC-コントロールを装置の精度管理測定用の測定系列（C.系列）以外で測定した場
合や、装置の設定を変更した場合は、測定結果が期待値と異なることがあります。

3. UC-コントロールを標準尿(スタンダード)として、使用することはできません。

廃棄物の処理方法
内容物/容器を都道府県知事の許可を受けた専門の廃棄処理業者に業務委託し、
廃棄してください。廃棄の際には、地域の規則及び環境省「廃棄物処理法に基づ
く感染性廃棄物処理マニュアル」に従って適切に処理してください。

製造販売元

神戸市中央区脇浜海岸通1-5-1　〒651-0073

代理人の名称及び住所
欧州、中東及びアフリカ:

Bornbarch 1, 22848 Norderstedt, Germany
アジア太平洋:

9 Tampines Grande #06-18, Singapore 528735

包装単位
UC-コントロール (UCC-900A):
UC-コントロール -H (UC-CONTROL -H) 10 mL × 3
UC-コントロール -L (UC-CONTROL -L) 10 mL × 3

発行又は改訂の日付
04/2019

印刷国　アメリカ合衆国

미국에서 인쇄

CQ542603F
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